



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11067/2024**

NARESH VISHNOI

.....Petitioner

Through: **Ms. Saahila Kaur Lamba, Advocate.**

versus

ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr. Satya Ranjan Swain, Panel
Counsel AIIMS with Mr. Kautilya
Birat & Mr. Manish Aggarwal,
Advocates.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

09.08.2024

1. The present writ petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, has been filed on behalf of the petitioner, praying as follows:

“(i) Issue a writ of certiorari quashing the termination order dated 04.07.2023 issued by the respondent;

(ii) Issue a writ of mandamus directing the respondent to readmit the petitioner to Bachelor of Medical Radiology and Imaging Technology course conducted by the respondent;”

2. Issue notice. Mr. Satya Ranjan Swain, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent.

3. Short-affidavit be filed by the respondent, after providing advance copy to learned counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, before the next date of hearing.



4. List on 21.08.2024.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

AUGUST 9, 2024/at

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)